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pleased to state whether he is willing to allot some more stock to Karnataka so far as wheat is concerned ?

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH : I
~ have already stated that the full requirement of the mills according to their capacity has been allotted.
In the past, there might hayve been some slow movement of stocks on account of accidents on the Railways. May be due to that reason, the monthly allotment might not have reached the State, But as I have said there is enough food stock i Karnataka 1uself, Therefore there should be no difficulty.

Wholesale and Retail Prices of Groundnut Qil

*416. SHRI R.P. GAEKWAD:
Will the Minister of CIVIL SUP-PLIES be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that wholesale and retail prices of ground nut oil have recently gone up to all time high:

(b} \\'ll('![htf:l' this h]'k(_: jn Pl'jC(?S
of groundnut il is attributable to export of sizeable quantity of groundnuts from India; '

~ (¢) if'so, reasons for export visa-vis great need to reserve it for domestic market for production of oi1l; and
(d) if not, factors responsible for this steacy hike?

THE MINISTER FOR AGRI-
CULTURE AND RURAL RE-
CONSTRUCTION AND IRRI-
GATION AND CIVIL SUPP-
LIES (RAO BIRENDRA SINGH):
(a) There had been a certain rise in
. the prices of groundnut oil in_ recent months. However, there has been decline in the prices of groundnut oil in certain important markets of the country in the last few weeks
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(b) No, Sir. The quantity of groundnut being exported does not exceed even 29 of the total groundnut producnon

.¢) Does not arise,

(d) The rise in prices was mainly attributable to a fall in the production of groundnut during the last Kharif Crop, the production performance of oilseeds in general being not commensurate with the growth in demand and the speculative nature of trade resulting in contra-seasonal bullish trend in the prices of edible oils including groundnut oil in the country,

SHRT R.P. GAEKWAD : In view of the fact that there was a shortfall in oil production in the country, whv was the export not qtnppt‘d totally? Secondly, though this 1s a State matter, has the Central Government given any directive to the State Governments to give any extra incentives to the farmers, so that there is no shortfall again 1in the next scason ?

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH
We have sanctioned two special projects, one for groundnut and the other for soyabean—groundnut in Gujarat and soyabean in Madhya Pradesh. For bringing larger areas under groundnut cultivation, under irrigated conditions. Rs. 35 crores have been sanctioned as special subsidies and incentives to the farmers;
similarly, in the case of soyabean also. We have many other Centrally sponsored schemes to increase production of oilseedsin the country.
Several States have been selected for the purpose.

SHRI R.P. GAEKWAD : Has the Government any information on any illegal trading in oil with any of our neighbouring countries and if so, what is the percentage?
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RAO BIRENDRA SINGH :
Nothing specific has come to the notice of the Government in this regard. But if the hon. Member has any specific information, we shall be glad to losk into it

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD:
May I know from the hon. Minister whether itis a fact that the price hike is directly related to ineflicient public distribution system which evidently lacks the requisite infrastructure to serve the needs of the vulnerable population and if so, what is the thinking of Government of India in this matier?

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH :
The number of fair price shops has increased to nearly three lakhs in the country over the past one year.
(Interruption) This 1s the agency for distribution and the distribution 1s arranged by the State Governments, But on our part, we are mecting the entive demand of imported oil from the States for public distribution system, and there is no shortage.,
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SHRI NIREN GHOSH : When there was a shortal!l, why did the Government of India ;u_;r-ev 0 export groundnuts—whatever it is, even if it is 272 Is it not to help the ground-nut oil lobby and to make illegal monev? Is it also a fact that the Government of Gujarat and the ground-nut oil lobbyv entered into some sort ¢l an unwritten contract and the ground-nut oil lobby has cornered the stocks and so the prices have reached an enormous high? You have not said what is the ruling price now. That also you should tell us.

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH :
As T said, the export of hand-picked groundnut does not appreciably affect the market because out of a total production of 57 lakhs tonnes as is estimated for the last year, the export has been only of the order of around 50,000 tonnes. That comes to hardly 19/ . That small quantity does not make any difference in the prices.

But I would a'sn like to sav that we have to think of exports even in the agricultpral sector to earn foreign exchange which is also hadly needed by the countrv. At the same time some exports firm up the prices of the acricultural produce and it henefits the farmers. Otherwise, there will be a slump in price and production will suffer. Allthese things have to be considered in a balanced wav.

The hon. Member wants to know about prices. T have already stated in my main reply that during the last 2-3 weeks thev have tended to come dnwn. In the main markets for groundnut thatis, Hyderabad, Rajkot, Bombav and Madras and Calcutta which is not so important rom the point of view of groudnut oil, in September, that was on 4th September the wholesale price per quintal of groundnut oil in Hyderabad was Rs. 1407, at Rajkot it was Rs. 1412, in Bombay 1t was Rs,
1469 as compared to Rs. 1470 in
August in Hyderabad and Rs. 1557
n R*l]LoL and similar hizher prices ruling in all the markets in the country and now they have come down.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH
You have not answered whether the oil was cornered by the traders
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SHRT MANORANJAN BHA-
KTA : Mr. Deput‘ -Sepeaker, Sir, groundnut oil is particularly used for the manufacture of vegetable ghee, that is, dalda. As you know, Sir, myv COnstnu(nC\ Andaman and Nicobar T‘;]andb_ is cut off from the other parts of the country.
They use Dalda which is sent from Calcutta and Madras. What happened is this. The West Bengal Government has imposed a ban so that this particular item could not be sent from Calcutta to Andaman and Nicobar islands. In view of this, the price of this particular item has gone up like anything.

' have cven 'Lw.'r‘;lh'“ a letter to the hun. Minister. 1 \\'uuld like to know from him whether he would like to consider this point and issue necessary instructions in view of the Durga Puja, Diwali and other festivala which are coming <hortly so that the islands mav have got sufficient stocks of this particular item. Wil the Ninister issue necessary instructions to the concerned department of the State Government to allow this ]rutirul;u' e to be sent to Andaman and Nicobar Islands?

RAO BIRENDRASINGH : Sir, the imported edible oils are hemg allocated to all the Stiates including Andaman andd Nicobar Islands, according to the demands of the States. In fact, the off take has been much lfess nalmost all the States than the allocations. So, there 18 ne question ol shortage for any - State for that matter e the Andaman and Nicobar Islands.

SHRT NMANORANJAN  BHA-
KTA. Sir, T have writtigh o letter also. ...

MR. DEPUTY SPEAKER :
Now, next question .
'

Formulation of National Drought
Policy

*417. SHRI VIRDHI GHANDER

JAIN:
SHR1 BALASAHEB
VIKHE PATIL :

Will the Minister of RURAL RECONSTRUCTION be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have formulated a National Drought Policy to prevent repetition of drought in various states every vear ;

b
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(b) if so, details thereof ; and
(c) if not, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE MINISTRIES OF AGRI-
CULTURE AND RURAL RECON-
STRUCTION (SHRI BALESHWAR
RAM) : (a) Government have, with a view to containing drought and reducing its severity in areas where its incidence is more [requent, been implementing various schemes, the more important of which are the Drought Prone Areas Programme, the Desert Development Programme and the All-India Co-ordinated Rescarch Project for Dryland Agriculture.

(b)and (c). Astatement containing (l( tails of these schemes is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

Drought Prone Areas Programm:

As drought has been a recurring phenomenon in some parts of the countrv, a Rural Works Programme was started from 1970-71 with the principal objective of gradually mitigating the severity of secrcity conditions. The drought prone areas were identified on the basis of frequency of incidence of droughts, extent of area wunder irrigation, rainfall, avenues ofavailable employ-
mentetc. Intially, the objective ofthe Programme was to obviate emergent scarcity relief by taking up labour-intensive works such as soil conservation, afforestation, roads and irrigation works. After the mid-term appraisal of the Programme during the Fourth Plan, the Programme was modified and was called the Drought Prone Areas Programme. The approach and strategy of the Drought Prone Areas Programme was outlined by a Task Force set up by the Planning Commission in October,
1971. The Task Force suggested that the main thrust of efforts should be inthe direction of restoration of proper ecological balance.

